

RFA No.222 of 2016

10.07.2020 Present: Mr. Sumesh Raj, Mr. Dinesh Thakur, Mr. Sanjeev Sood, Additional Advocate Generals, with Ms. Divya Sood, Deputy Advocate General, for the appellants-State.

Ms.Rachna Kuthiala, Advocate, for respondents No.1 (b) to 1 (d).

(through Video Conferencing)

CMP No.5829 of 2020

By way of this application, applicants inform the Court that during the pendency of the appeal, respondent No.1 (a) has died and her legal representatives are already on record as respondents No.1 (b) to 1 (d).

Learned Additional Advocate General submits that it will be in the interest of justice in case on his oral request, name of the deceased respondent is ordered to be deleted from the array of the respondents in view of the fact that her legal representatives are already on record, as is borne out from the contents of the application.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, this application is disposed of by taking the factum of the death of respondent No.1 (a) Smt. Kailashwati, on record.

RFA No.222 of 2016

As prayed for by learned Additional Advocate General, name of the deceased respondent No.1 (a) Smt. Kailashwati is ordered to be deleted from the array of the respondents and the factum of her other legal representatives being on record as respondents No.1 (b) to 1 (d) is taken on record. Registry is directed to carry out necessary corrections in the cause title. Amended memo of parties be filed within four weeks.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

July 10, 2020
(*Rishi*)