

**State of H.P. & Ors. vs. Ramesh Lal (deceased) through his
LRs a/w connected matters**

RFA No.222/2016 a/w RFAs No.117/2014, 132/2015 & 58/2016.

RFAs No.222 & 58/2016

17.12.2025

Present: Mr. Amandeep Sharma, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Balvinder Singh Ballu, Deputy Advocate General, for the appellant/State in both the appeals.

Name of respondent No.1(a) in RFA No.222/2016, stands deleted.

Mr. Sanjeev Kuthiala, Senior Advocate with Mr. Dhruv Kuthiala and Mr. Abhishek Advocates, for respondents No.1(b) to 1(d) in RFA No.222/2016.

Ms. Ambika Kotwal, Advocate, for the respondents in RFA No.58/2016.

RFAs No.117/2014 & 132/2015

Mr. Sanjeev Kuthiala, Senior Advocate with Mr. Dhruv Kuthiala and Mr. Abhishek Advocates, for the appellants in both appeals.

Mr. Amandeep Sharma, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Balvinder Singh Ballu, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents/State in both appeals.

While dictating the judgment, I came across certain ambiguities, which I intend to clarify by hearing fresh arguments.

Now, list for fresh arguments on 10.03.2026.

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

**December 17, 2025
(reena)**